



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT :
LLOYDS, LONDON, *et al.*, : C.A. No. 371, 2016
Defendants Below/Appellants :
v. : On Appeal from the Superior Court of
the State of Delaware
CHEMTURA CORPORATION, : C.A. No. N14C-12-210 MMJ [CCLD]
Plaintiff Below/Appellee :
:

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED* REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Thomas J. Quinn
Stephen T. Roberts
Alexander Mueller
Mendes & Mount, LLP
750 7th Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 261-8000

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.
Carmella P. Keener (#2810)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
Citizens Bank Center
P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, DE 19899-1070
(302) 656-4433
ckeener@rmgglaw.com

*Counsel for Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's,
London and Certain London Market Insurance
Companies appearing herein*

Dated: November 15, 2016
Corrected: November 16, 2016

*Corrects *infra* and *supra* page references in fn. 4 and on page 19, respectively.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. UNDER DELAWARE LAW, THE NEW YORK HEADQUARTERS OF UNIROYAL IS THE CRITICAL FACT IN DETERMINING THE LAW TO BE APPLIED	6
II. NEITHER ARKANSAS NOR OHIO HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN THIS LITIGATION	12
III. THE MOST SIGNIFICANT RELATIONSHIP IS DETERMINED AT THE TIME POLICIES WERE PLACED	19
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT GAVE UNDUE WEIGHT TO THE <i>MURPHY OIL</i> DECISION	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>In re Asbestos Litigation Estate of Franco v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4399960 (Del. Super. Ct. July 13, 2015).....	7
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 637011 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 25, 1994).....	16, 18
<i>In Re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 505 B.R. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	13
<i>Chemtura Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2016 WL 3884018 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 27, 2016)	12, 19, 21
<i>Chesapeake Utils. Corp. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 551 (D. Del. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Clark Equip. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 466325 (Del. Super Ct. Aug. 1, 1994).....	15, 16
<i>CNH America, LLC v. American Casualty Co. of Reading, Pennsylvania</i> , 2014 WL 626030 (Del. Super Ct. Jan. 6, 2014)	11
<i>Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Beecham, Inc.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1027 (D. N.J. 1993).....	16
<i>DePriest v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, L.P.</i> , 351 S.W.3d 168 (Ark. 2009)	22
<i>E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 236943 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 22, 1991).....	10, 16, 18
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 1994 WL 721651 (Del. Super. Ct. March 28, 1994)	6, 10, 16
<i>Liggett Group Inc. v. Affiliated FM Insurance Co.</i> , 788 A.2d 134 (Del. Super. Ct. 2001).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003)	14

<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. W. R. Grace & Co.</i> , 1992 WL 142038 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 1992)	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1990 WL 9496 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 19, 1990)	4, 18
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 236936 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 29, 1991).....	10
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 9 Mealey’s Litig. Reports: Insurance, No. 19 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Feb. 21, 1995).....	4, 5, 21, 22
<i>National Union Insurance Co. v. Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.</i> , 1992 Del. Super. LEXIS 571 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 17, 1992)	15, 19, 20
<i>N. Am. Philips Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 555399 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 2, 1994)	4, 10, 17
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. California Union Ins. Co.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 968 (D.D.C. 1991).....	17
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 147994 (Del. Super Ct. May 21, 1992)	10, 11
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 179386 (Del. Super Ct. July 16, 1992)	11
<i>Sequa Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 465192 (Del. Super. Ct. July 13, 1995).....	4, 6, 11, 16, 17
<i>Shook & Fletcher Asbestos Settlement Trust v. Safety National Casualty Corp.</i> , 909 A.2d 125 (Del. Supr. 2006)	5, 16, 21
<i>Shook & Fletcher Asbestos Settlement Trust v. Safety Nat’l Cas. Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2436193 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 29, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 909 A.2d 125 (Del. 2006)	9, 10, 16
<i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. Am. Re-Ins.</i> , 2005 WL 4934215 (N.J. App. Div. Sept. 13, 2005).....	19

Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.,
2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009),
aff'd in relevant part, _ A.3d _, 2016 WL 4771312
(Del. Supr. Sept. 12, 2016)*passim*

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Law (1971)*passim*

In Re Arkansas Supreme Court and Court of Appeals Rule 5-2,
dated May 28, 200922
